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Alumni
Data Source:
The data used for the alumni section of this book are from the university’s alumni database as of July 1, 2016.
Other Sources:
Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association Data: Office of Alumni Relations and Annual Giving
Definitions:
Alumni: Defined as (a) all persons who have been admitted to any school or college of Carnegie Institute of Technology or Carnegie Mellon University, who
have completed at least one semester of classes in a degree program, and who have left the University in good standing and (b) all persons who have
received an Honorary Degree from the University.
Active: Defined as all alumni who maintain a current postal or e-mail address

E-mail Only: Indicates that the only contact information available is e-mail address

Alumni Interest Group: Any group of Carnegie Mellon alumni who share a common interest or bond and who desire to affiliate with each other as a sub-
group of the Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association. Alumni Interest Groups are formed around at least one of the following criteria:

Former membership in an officially recognized student organization
A shared personal characteristic (such as ethnicity, cultural background, or religion)
A shared postgraduate professional experience (such as entrepreneurs, lawyers, doctors, etc.)

Chapter: Historically, “clan” was chosen to describe the regional alumni groups of the Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association, reflecting the Scottish heritage
of Andrew Carnegie. In recent years, “chapter” is used with more frequency as new groups are formed. For ease of reference, “chapter” refers to both clans

and chapters.

Honorary Alumni: For degree level, honorary alumni are counted within the “Non-Grad/Certificate” category; for degree college and preferred degree
level, honorary alumni are within the “Other/Honorary” category
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Carnegie Mellon University Alumni Association
Mission: Cultivating a culture of engagement and philanthropy within Carnegie Mellon University’s global community.

Strategic Objectives
1) Engagement
Increase alumni and student involvement with the university and each other annually.
2) Philanthropy
Educate and advocate the importance of philanthropy at Carnegie Mellon University.
3) Collaboration
Work in partnership with colleagues across campus to achieve departmental, divisional and university goals.

Academic and Professional Programs

CMU students and alumni alike possess a passion for learning. The CMU Alumni Association provides professional development
and lifelong learning opportunities through two programs: CMUConnect and CMUThink. CMUConnect offers networking and
professional development opportunities for alumni, while CMUThink provides intellectual experiences for alumni.

Alumni Association Board (AAB)

Twenty-three Voting Members:

Twenty Directors — five elected each year for non-renewable four-year terms

Three Alumni Officers serving two-year terms each — President, Immediate Past President, and President-Elect

One Staff Officer — Assistant VP for Alumni Relations; serves as Secretary of the AAB

Two to three Ex-officio Members — VP for University Advancement, a student representative from the Highland Ambassadors,
and a rotating representative from the Andrew Carnegie Society Executive Board

Awards and Recognition

The Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association honors exceptional Carnegie Mellon alumni, students and faculty for their
contributions to the university, their communities and their professions. . Honorees are celebrated annually at a Ceremony in
Pittsburgh during Commencement Weekend. Award nominations are accepted year-round, with annual selection deadlines on
November 30 for Student Service Awards and Sepbtember 1 for all other Award categories.

Global Networks

The Carnegie Mellon Global Network is made up of alumni, students and parents interested in building and maintaining
connections with each other and the university. The Global Network is composed of Regional Networks where CMU enthusiasts
are meeting around the globe to network, learn and socialize; and Interest Networks where communities are built around
pnersonal characteristics and student organization involvement.

On-Campus Events
Through traditions like Homecoming and Spring Carnival, the CMU Alumni Association strives to provide meaningful and fun
experiences for alumni to connect with each other and the university on the Pittsburgh campus.

Online Services

Carnegie Mellon provides online services for alumni and students at alumni.cmu.edu, including an online directory, email
forwarding, event calendars and registration, online giving, social media, regional and alumni interest networks web pages and
online programs such as webinars, webcasts and online networking.

Reunions

In 2017, the 25th reunion will be celebrated on campus as part of Spring Carnival and the 50th reunion will be celebrated in
conjunction with Commencement Weekend. In addition to the on-campus celebrations, regional and online opportunities will
be created to engage as many classmates as possible in these anniversaries. The CMU Alumni Association also assists with
events and activities around other significant anniversaries tied to class years, departments, organizations or other university
groups.
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Student Programs

The CMU Alumni Association works throughout the academic year to connect both undergraduate and graduate students with
alumni, increase awareness of the lifelong connection to CMU and educate about the importance of philanthropy. Volunteer
and engagement programs include: Highland Ambassadors, student spirit and engagement programs and various events
throughout the vear from orientation through commencement weekend.

Volunteer Engagement

Each year, over 4,000 alumni, students, staff, faculty, trustees and friends of the university dedicate their time and talents to
CMU. Volunteer roles range from interviewing incoming students to planning events in your city or region to organizing
reunions and everything in between. There are many opportunities to serve the university, leaving your mark and making CMU
stronger. The CMU Alumni Association helps in matching volunteer interests with needs at the university, provides university
insights and training during Volunteer Forum and recognizes volunteers for the impact they have on the university and our
community.
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All Active Alumni by Preferred Degree Level and Preferred Degree College
Fiscal Year 2016

CFA CIT DC HC MCS
Undergraduate 9,085 13,168 6,845 0 5,860
Undergraduate and Graduate 551 3,348 834 0 769
Master's 2,522 7,576 1,228 8,406 722
Doctoral 92 1,445 301 102 690
Master's and Doctoral 44 1,600 449 64 750
Non-grad or Certificate 373 223 77 19 70
TOTAL 12,667 27,360 9,734 8591 8,861

All Active Alumni by Preferred Class Year and Preferred Degree College
Fiscal Year 2016

CFA CIT DC HC MCS
1930 - 1939 15 19 0 0 1
1940 - 1949 207 497 0 0 63
1950 - 1959 610 1,510 0 0 323
1960 - 1969 1,147 2,379 155 0 923
1970 - 1979 1,764 2,663 1,340 153 1,323
1980 - 1989 2,088 3,945 1,708 884 1,858
1990 - 1999 2,206 4,088 2,472 1,798 1,334
2000 - 2009 2,557 5,205 3,085 2,061 1,519
2010 - 2016 2,073 7,054 974 3,695 1,517
Honorary 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 12,667 27,360 9,734 8591 8,861
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All Active Alumni Living in the United States
By Region and State of Residence

Fiscal Year 2016

New England
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont
Subtotal

% of U.S. Total

Middle States
Delaware
Wash, D.C.
Maryland
New Jersey
New York
Ohio
Pennsylvania
West Virginia
Subtotal

% of U.S. Total

1,588
234
3,557
404
217
189
6,189
7%

293
827
3,249
4,572
7,708
2,542
20,425
308
39,924
47%

South
Alabama
Arkansas
Florida
Georgia
Kentucky
Louisiana
Mississippi
North Carolina
South Carolina
Tennessee
Virginia
Subtotal

% of U.S. Total

Southwest
Arizona

New Mexico
Oklahoma
Texas
Subtotal

% of U.S. Total

230
77
2,762
1,160
225
181
52
1,688
569
491
3,425
10,860
13%

797
323
112
2,976
4,208
5%

Midwest
Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Michigan
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota
Wisconsin
Subtotal

% of U.S. Total
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West
Alaska
California
Colorado
Hawaii
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
Oregon
Utah
Washington
Wyoming
Subtotal

% of U.S. Total

U.S. Territories

U.S. Total
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All Active Alumni Living Outside the United States
By Continent and Country of Residence
Fiscal Year 2016
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North and Central America
Anguilla

Bahamas

Barbados

Belize

Bermuda

Canada

Cayman Islands
Costa Rica
Dominican Republic
El Salvador
Guatemala

Haiti

Honduras

Jamaica

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

Trinidad and Tobago
Subtotal
% of Intl Total

South America
Argentina
Bolivia

Brazil

Chile
Colombia
Ecuador
Guyana
Paraguay

Peru

Uruguay
Venezuela
Subtotal

% of Intl Total

13

=

491

13

R NO BN

10
256

12

=

834
7%

50

82
50
71
23

29

34

349
3%

Europe
Albania
Austria
Belarus
Belgium
Bosnia-Herzegovina
Bulgaria
Croatia

Czech Republic
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Iceland
Ireland

Italy

Kosovo
Luxembourg
Macedonia
Malta
Monaco
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Serbia
Slovenia
Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine
United Kingdom
Subtotal

% of Intl Total

111
123
128

15
69

N R R U

78
13

146
32

75
21
145

357
1,468
12%

Asia
Armenia
Azerbaijan
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Bhutan
Brunei
Cambodia
China
Cyprus
Georgia
Hong Kong
India
Indonesia
Iran

Israel
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kuwait
Lebanon
Macau
Malaysia
Maldives
Mongolia
Myanmar
Nepal
Oman
Pakistan
Philippines
Qatar
Russia
Saudi Arabia
Singapore
South Korea
Sri Lanka
Syria
Taiwan
Thailand
Timor-Leste
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22
117
78
423
37

67
489
1,187
16

671
329

Asia Continued
Turkey

United Arab Emirates

Uzbekistan
Vietnam
Yemen
Subtotal

% of Intl Total

Africa
Algeria
Botswana
Burkina Faso
Cameroon
Egypt
Ethiopia
Ghana
Guinea
Ivory Coast
Kenya

Libya

Mali
Mauritania
Mauritius
Morocco
Nigeria
Rwanda
Sierra Leone
South Africa
Swaziland
Tanzania
Togo
Tunisia
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe
Subtotal

% of Intl Total

265
72

32

9,081
74%

11
35
61

48

N U BANENND

266
2%

Oceania
Australia

French Polynesia
Guam

New Zealand
Vanuatu
Subtotal

% of Intl Total

International Total

232

32

267
2%

12,265



All Active Alumni by Continent and Country of Current Residence, and Preferred Degree Level
Fiscal Year 2016

Continent

Africa

Asia

Country

Algeria
Botswana
Burkina Faso
Cameroon
Egypt
Ethiopia
Ghana
Guinea
Ivory Coast
Kenya

Libya

Mali
Mauritania
Mauritius
Morocco
Nigeria
Rwanda
Sierra Leone
South Africa
Swaziland
Tanzania
Togo
Tunisia
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe
TOTAL
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Oceania

South America

Europe

Myanmar
Nepal

Oman
Pakistan
Philippines
Qatar
Russia

Saudi Arabia
Singapore
South Korea
Sri Lanka
Syria
Taiwan
Thailand
Timor-Leste
Turkey

United Arab Emirates

Uzbekistan
Vietnam
Yemen
TOTAL

Australia

French Polynesia
Guam

New Zealand
Vanuatu

TOTAL

Argentina
Bolivia
Brazil
Chile
Colombia
Ecuador
Guyana
Paraguay
Peru
Uruguay
Venezuela
TOTAL

Albania
Austria

Belarus
Belgium
Bosnia-Herzegovina
Bulgaria
Croatia

Czech Republic
Denmark
Estonia

Finland

France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
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North
America and
Central
America

Not Reported

GRAND TOTAL

Iceland
Ireland

Italy

Kosovo
Luxembourg
Macedonia
Malta
Monaco
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Romania
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Slovenia
Spain & Canary Islands
Sweden
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Ukraine
United Kingdom
TOTAL
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Canada
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El Salvador
Guatemala
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Panama

St. Kitts and Nevis
St.Vincent and The Grenadines
Trinidad and Tobago
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